

No. 19-631

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
PETITIONERS

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL
CONSULTANTS, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
FREDERICK LIU
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
LINDSEY POWELL
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory background.....	3
B. Facts and procedural history	8
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	13
I. The government-debt exception does not violate the First Amendment.....	14
A. The government-debt exception is not content- based.....	15
1. The applicability of the government-debt exception turns on the economic activity in which the caller is engaged.....	15
2. Acceptance of the court of appeals’ approach would cast doubt on many laws that regulate discrete spheres of economic activity.....	18
B. The government-debt exception satisfies First Amendment scrutiny	24
1. The calls that are covered by the government-debt exception serve the important interest in protecting the federal fisc, and they place less significant burdens on consumer privacy than do most calls subject to the automated-call restriction	24
2. The government-debt exception satisfies intermediate scrutiny	31
II. If the Court holds that the government-debt exception violates the First Amendment, the Court should sever that provision from the rest of the TCPA.....	33

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. The government-debt exception is severable from the remainder of the TCPA	33
B. Respondents’ contrary arguments lack merit.....	39
Conclusion	43
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	33, 35, 42
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	42
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)....	5, 29
<i>Carrigan v. Central Adjustment Bureau, Inc.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 824 (N.D. Ga. 1980)	30
<i>Davis v. Wallace</i> , 257 U.S. 478 (1922)	37
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019), petition for cert. pending, No. 19-511 (filed Oct. 17, 2019)	26, 33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	34
<i>Frost v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	36, 37
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> : 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), aff’d on other grounds, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	14
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	5, 29
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	34
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	13, 32
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P. A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	8
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1161 (1995).....	14
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	35
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v.</i> <i>Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	16, 19
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2321 (2017).	15
<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	15, 42
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	23, 34
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	5
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	22
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	37
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	33
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)....	24, 33
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	38
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	33
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	19
<i>Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (N.D. Ga. 2013)	14

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I (Free Speech Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V.....	38
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	36, 37
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer	
Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8,	
119 Stat. 23	22
11 U.S.C. 526(a)(4).....	22
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74,	
129 Stat. 584	6
Tit. III:	
§ 301, 129 Stat. 588	27
§ 301(a)(1)(A), 129 Stat. 588.....	6
§ 301(a)(2)(C), 129 Stat. 588.....	7
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984,	
Pub. L. No. 98-549, § 6(a), 98 Stat. 2804.....	34
Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, Tit. II, 48 Stat.	
1070 (47 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
47 U.S.C. 608, 48 Stat. 1105.....	10, 12, 34, 35, 40, 10a
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	21
15 U.S.C. 1681b(b)(1)	22
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692	
<i>et seq.</i>	20
15 U.S.C. 1692a(5)	30
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)	30
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)	21
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(1)	20
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(2)	20
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(3)	21
15 U.S.C. 1692f(7)	21
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, Tit. II, §§ 201(g),	
205, 54 Stat. 1139-1140	38

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. 3501 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394:	
§ 2(1), 105 Stat. 2394	3, 4, 24
§ 2(2), 105 Stat. 2394	4
§ 2(3), 105 Stat. 2394	3, 24
§ 2(4), 105 Stat. 2394	4
§ 2(5), 105 Stat. 2394	4, 35
§ 2(6), 105 Stat. 2394	4
§ 2(7), 105 Stat. 2394	4
§ 2(8), 105 Stat. 2394	4
§ 2(9), 105 Stat. 2394	4
§ 2(10), 105 Stat. 2394	3
§ 2(12), 105 Stat. 2394-2395	14
§ 3, 105 Stat. 2395-2402.....	35
§ 3(a), 105 Stat. 2395-2401	3, 4
47 U.S.C. 153(39)	5
47 U.S.C. 154(i)	5
47 U.S.C. 201(b).....	5
47 U.S.C. 227(a)(1).....	5, 1a
47 U.S.C. 227(a)(4).....	20, 2a
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(1) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	29, 2a
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(1)(A) (2012 & Supp. V 2017).....	32, 2a
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(2)(B)(ii)	31
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) (Supp. V 2017)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(1)(B) (Supp. V 2017).....	4, 30, 31, 3a
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(2) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	5, 5a
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(2)(B).....	4, 5a
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(2)(B)(ii)	31, 5a
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(2)(C).....	6, 6a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(2)(H) (Supp. V 2017)	7, 29, 9a
47 U.S.C. 227(b)(3)(A)-(B)	8, 10a
47 U.S.C. 227(c)(1)	20
47 U.S.C. 227(g)(1)	8
47 U.S.C. 227(g)(3)	8
Telephone Disclosure and Dispute Resolution Act, Pub. L. No. 102-556, Tit. IV, § 402, 106 Stat. 4194-4195	6
15 U.S.C. 80a-24(b)	22
15 U.S.C. 6102(a)(1)	20
26 U.S.C. 6306(g)	30
16 C.F.R. Pt. 310	20
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 64.1200(c)-(d)	20
Section 64.1200(f)(12)	20
 Miscellaneous:	
Coalition of Higher Education Assistance Organiza- tions, Comment Letter on Proposed Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA (May 21, 1992), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/1024330001.pdf	28
Gannett Co., Comments on Proposed Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA (May 26, 1992), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/1025350001.pdf	28
H.R. Rep. No. 633, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	3, 24
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Federal Tax Compliance Research: Tax Gap Estimates for Tax Years 2011-2013</i> (rev. 9-2019)	25
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the Presi- dent, <i>Fiscal Year 2016: Analytical Perspectives of the U.S. Government</i> 128 (2015), https://go.usa.gov/xUtw2	6, 7, 17, 25, 27, 32

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, In re:</i>	
7 FCC Rcd 8752 (1992)	30, 31
18 FCC Rcd 14,014 (2003)	5
31 FCC Rcd 7394 (2016), petitions for recons. pending (filed July 26, 2016, and Aug. 4, 2016)	5, 29
31 FCC Rcd 9074 (2016)	7, 8, 17, 28
S. Rep. No. 178, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	3, 14, 24
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Fiscal Year 2018 Report to the Congress: U.S. Government Receivables and Debt Collection Activities of Federal Agencies (2019)</i>	25
